

## Changes to durable medical equipment, pediatric day health care, home health, rehabilitation and personal care services, pharmacy and other services requiring prior authorization due to Hurricane Ida

**Background:** On August 26, 2021, Governor John Bel Edwards declared a state of emergency ahead of Hurricane Ida, as significant impact to the state was expected. These policy changes are effective August 27, 2021, and shall only be applicable for the following parishes: Ascension, Assumption, East Baton Rouge, East Feliciana, Iberia, Iberville, Jefferson, Lafourche, Livingston, Orleans, Plaquemines, Pointe Coupee, St. Bernard, St. Charles, St. Helena, St. James, St. John the Baptist, St. Martin, St. Mary, St. Tammany, Tangipahoa, Terrebonne, Washington, West Baton Rouge, and West Feliciana. Healthy Blue will be notified when this temporary policy change ends.

### Durable medical equipment, pediatric day health care, home health, rehabilitation, and personal care services

Healthy Blue will ensure that any member who is in need of replacement durable medical equipment (DME) or supplies previously approved by Healthy Blue may contact any DME provider contracted with Healthy Blue to obtain a replacement. Members will not be required to have a new prescription and medical documentation for the replacement equipment or supplies.

Members who were approved to receive medical equipment, supplies, home health services, pediatric day healthcare, rehabilitation, or personal care services from a provider who is no longer in business or unable to provide the approved equipment, supplies, or services, may obtain the approved items or services from a new provider of their choice. The provider must be enrolled in Medicaid or contracted with Healthy Blue. Healthy Blue will provide any necessary guidance to the provider on the cancellation of the original authorization and issuance of a new authorization, if applicable.

### Pharmacy

Healthy Blue has lifted the following edit for members who live in the parishes listed above. The edits were changed from a denial to educational or bypass within 24 hours of this notice for the affected areas and continue through September 30, 2021:

- Early refills on non-controlled medications — will be bypassed or allow a pharmacist override, except for controlled and/or specialty drugs.

The standard emergency override will still be made available to pharmacies. This pharmacy policy change is based on the beneficiary's home address. This edit does **not** require a phone call to the Pharmacy Benefit Manager for override.

All existing prior authorizations for the services listed below should be extended through October 31, 2021:

- Any necessary medical and surgical procedures
- Applied behavior analysis (ABA)
- Assertive community treatment (ACT)
- Community psychiatric support and treatment (CPST)

<https://provider.healthybluelouisiana.com>

Healthy Blue is the trade name of Community Care Health Plan of Louisiana, Inc., an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

BLAPEC-2752-21 September 2021

- Durable Medical Equipment (DME) supplies related to incontinence, diabetes, tracheostomy care, wound care, home dialysis, parenteral and enteral nutrition, apnea/breathing monitors and other respiratory supplies, home oxygen, electric breast pumps, pulse oximeter probes and tape, and intravenous therapy (see Appendix)
- Early and periodic screening, diagnostic, and treatment (EPSDT) personal care services (PCS)
- Functional family therapy-child welfare (FFT-CW)
- Functional family therapy (FFT)
- Home health services
- Homebuilders
- Hospice services
- Multi-systemic therapy (MST)
- Pediatric day health care
- Permanent supportive housing (PSH)
- Pharmacy (for non-controlled, non-specialty drugs)
- Psychiatric outpatient by licensed mental health professionals (LMHPs)
- Psychosocial rehabilitation (PSR)
- Substance use outpatient and intensive outpatient
- Therapies (physical, occupational, and speech-language therapy)

### **What if I need assistance?**

If you have questions about this communication or need assistance with any other item, contact your local Provider Relations representative or call Provider Services at **844-521-6942**.

**Appendix: DME HCPCS Codes for Prior Authorization Extension through 10/31/21**

<b>Incontinence Supplies</b>				
A4310	A4357	A4385	A4405	T4521
A4311	A4358	A4387	A4406	T4522
A4320	A4360	A4388	A4407	T4523
A4322	A4361	A4389	A4408	T4524
A4326	A4362	A4390	A4409	T4525
A4327	A4364	A4391	A4410	T4526
A4328	A4367	A4392	A4411	T4527
A4331	A4368	A4393	A4413	T4528
A4332	A4369	A4397	A4414	T4529
A4335	A4371	A4398	A4415	T4530
A4336	A4372	A4399	A4416	T4531
A4338	A4373	A4400	A4417	T4532
A4344	A4375	A4402	A4418	T4533
A4349	A4376	A4404	A4419	T4534
A4351	A4377		A4421	T4535
A4352	A4378		A4422	T4539
A4353	A4379		A4423	T4543
A4354	A4380		A4424	
A4355	A4381		A4425	
A4356	A4382		A4426	
	A4383		A4427	
	A4384		A4428	
			A4429	
			A4431	
			A4432	

			A4433	
			A4434	

<b>Wound Care Supplies</b>			
A4450	A6210	A6245	A6506
A4452	A6211	A6246	A6507
A4455	A6212	A6247	A6508
A4456	A6213	A6248	A6510
A4459	A6214	A6250	A6511
A4461	A6215	A6251	A6513
A4463	A6216	A6252	K0744
A5120	A6217	A6253	K0745
A5121	A6218	A6254	K0746
A5122	A6219	A6255	
A6021	A6220	A6256	
A6022	A6221	A6257	
A6023	A6222	A6258	
A6024	A6223	A6259	
A6025	A6224	A6260	
A6154	A6228	A6261	
A6196	A6229	A6262	
A6197	A6230	A6266	
A6198	A6234	A6402	
A6199	A6235	A6403	
A6203	A6236	A6404	
A6204	A6237	A6410	
A6205	A6238	A6446	
A6206	A6241	A6501	

A6207	A6242	A6502	
A6208	A6243	A6504	
A6209	A6244	A6505	

<b>Apnea and Breathing Monitors</b>
A4556
A4557
E0619

<b>Electric Breast Pumps</b>
A4281
E0603

<b>Diabetic Supplies</b>
A4224
A4225
A4230
A4231
A4233
A4234
A4235
A4236
A9274
A9276
A9277
A9278
E0607

<b>Home Dialysis Supplies</b>
A4690
A4730
A4740
A4750
A4755
A4760
A4765
A4860
A4913

<b>Home Oxygen</b>
A4615
A4616
A4618
E0430
E0431
E0433
E0439
E0443
E0444
E0447
E0565
E1358
E1390
K0738

<b>Tracheostomy Care Supplies</b>	
A4481	A4627
A4483	A4628
A4611	A4629
A4612	A7048
A4613	A7501
A4613	A7502
A4614	A7520
A4615	A7521
A4616	A7522
A4618	A7524
A4618	A7525
A4620	A7526
A4623	A7527
A4624	E0600
A4625	

<b>Parenteral and Enteral Nutrients and Supplies</b>
B4034
B4035
B4036
B4081
B4082
B4083
B4088
B4100
B4102-B4104

B4149-B4150
B4152-B4155
B4158-B4162

<b>Pulse Oximeter Probes and Tape</b>
A4606
E0445

<b>Intravenous Therapy</b>
S1015

<b>Respiratory Supplies</b>
A7003
A7005-A7009
A7012-A7017
E0470
E0471
E0480
E0482
E0483
E0570
E0585